

2009 MAY -4 PM 3: 18

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2009

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 2841

(By Delegates Talbott and Argento)

Passed April 11, 2009

In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

FILEL

H. B. 2841

2009 MAY -4 PM 3: 18

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

(BY DELEGATES TALBOTT AND ARGENTO)

[Passed April 11, 2009; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the city council of the city of Richwood, Nicholas County, to meet as a levying body for the purpose of presenting to the voters of the city an election to supplement current funds for general repair of existing streets and alleys, acquisition of rights-of-way and construction of new streets, for services related to the protection against loss by fire, street maintenance, and for police protection for the city of Richwood and for payment of any obligation by the city due to higher costs and for the purpose of paying all costs incurred in the laying of this additional levy from between the seventh and twenty-eighth days of March and the third Tuesday in April until May 31, 2009.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHWOOD MEETING AS A LEVYING BODY EXTENDED.

§1. Extending time for the city council for the city of Richwood to meet as a levying body for an election to supplement

current funds for general repair of existing streets and alleys, acquisition of rights-of-way and construction of new streets, for services related to the protection against loss by fire, street maintenance, and for police protection for the city of Richwood and for payment of any obligation by the city due to higher costs and for the purpose of paying all costs incurred in the laying of the additional levy.

1 Notwithstanding the provisions of article eight, chapter eleven of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, the 2 city council of the city of Richwood, Nicholas County, is 3 authorized to extend the time for its meeting as a levying 4 body, setting the levy rate and certifying its actions to the 5 State Auditor and the State Tax Commissioner from between 6 the seventh and twenty-eighth days of March and the third 7 Tuesday in April until May 31, 2009, for the purpose of 8 submitting to the voters of the city of Richwood the question 9 of supplementing current funds for general repair of existing 10 streets and alleys, acquisition of rights-of-way and 11 construction of new streets, for services related to the 12 protection against loss by fire, street maintenance and for 13 police protection for the city of Richwood and for payment 14 of any obligation by the city due to higher costs and for the 15 16 purpose of paying all costs incurred in the laying of this additional levy. 17

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing till is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate Som is. Som Clerk of the House of Delegates All Ray James President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within sappuned this the /2 day of, 2009. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 3 0 2009

Time